RESOLUTION NO. 52

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION AND AN AGREEMENT REGARDING DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE FUNDS AND AMENDING THE 2011 DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S BUDGET

Introduced: 3/8/10

By Law Committee, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Scavo, Aylward, Beston, Bullock, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Commisso, Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Cotrofeld, Domalewicz, Ethier, Gordon, Higgins, Houghtaling, Infante, Joyce, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Messrs. Mayo, McCoy, Morse, Rahm, Reilly, Timmins, Ward and Ms. Willingham:

WHEREAS, The Drug Policy Alliance has notified the District Attorney's Office that grant funding in the amount of \$20,000 is available for the period October 1, 2009 to May 31, 2010, and

WHEREAS, The grant funding will be used to support Alternatives to Incarceration and the Re-entry programs in Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney has requested authorization to submit the grant application and enter into an agreement with the Drug Policy Alliance, and

WHEREAS, The District Attorney also has requested a budget amendment in order to appropriate the aforementioned funding, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application to the Drug Policy Alliance, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Drug Policy Alliance Program in the amount of \$20,000 for the period October 1, 2009 to May 31, 2010, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2011 District Attorney's Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A2770 Other Unclassified Revenue by \$20,000

Increase Appropriation Account A1165.1 by \$10,000 by increasing Line Item A1165 1 9954 Grant Assignment Pay by \$10,000

Increase Appropriation Account A1165.4 by \$10,000 by increasing Line Item A1165 4 4046 Fees for Services by \$10,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said grant application and agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Referred to Law Committee. 3/8/10 Without Recommendation - Law Committee. 3/22/10 Referred to Law Committee. 4/12/10

Unfavorable Recommendation - Law Committee. 11/22/10

Referred to Law Committee. 12/6/10

Unfavorable Recommendation - Law Committee. 1/24/11

On roll call vote the following voted in favor: Messrs. Aylward, Bullock, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Commisso, Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Cotrofeld, Domalewicz, Ethier, Gordon, Higgins, Houghtaling, Infante, Joyce, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Mr. McCoy, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Rahm, Scavo and Ward – 20.

Those opposed: Ms. Benedict, Messrs. Carman, Clenahan, Clouse, Dawson, Hoblock, Ms. Lockart, Messrs. Mayo, Mendick, Nichols, Timmins, Tunny and Zeilman – 13.

Abstained: Messrs. Horstmyer and Steck – 2.

Resolution was adopted. 2/14/11